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From: Navigator Research

To: Interested Parties

Re:  Revisiting Public Opinion on Government Shutdowns
Date: January 16, 2024

With Congress in another debate over government funding and the risk of a shutdown on the
table, it is worth revisiting some of the key findings and insights Navigator Research has
uncovered through months of seeking to understand Americans’ perceptions of a potential

shutdown. Back in September, we argued that there were three guiding principles for how

progressives should communicate about a government shutdown that we revisit here.

First, the public wants more—not less—public investment in programs like Social Security,

Medicare, education, veterans’ benefits, and many more: Our research in September 2023
found that more than seven in ten Americans oppose cuts to programs like Social Security (77

percent), nutrition assistance (76 percent), K-12 education (75 percent), funding for safe and
clean drinking water (75 percent), and investments in life-saving medical research. Moreover,
among a list of 15 different things tested in a June 2023 survey, majorities of Americans said
the federal government spent too ittle on almost all of those programs, with the only one
where a majority said we spent too much was on “tax cuts for large corporations.”

Most Concerning GOP Cuts: Social Security, Nutrition Assistance,
Education, Clean Water, and Medical Research Funding

Below is a list of some cuts Republicans have proposed in order to avoid a government shutd. Please indi vhether you support or oppose each one.
Total Oppose
Somewhat  Strongly Blame
Cuts to... Support oppose oppose Overall Dem Ind Rep Both*

...the Social Security Administration, which could double wait times for those applying for disability benefits 9 77 88 66 77

...nutrition assistance for children & vulnerable families, taking food out of the mouths of women & children 9 m 76 9 73 61 80
...K-12 education, impacting 26 million students and forcing cuts of over 200,000 teachers, aides,

and other school professionals 8 m 75 88 | 75 | 62 80

...funding to provide safe and clean drinking water and to protect children from lead poisoning 9 m 75 87 | 74 | 62 79

..investments in life-saving medical research for children, cancer patients, and maternal health - 1 75 87 70 63 79

...housing assistance programs for low-income famllles, opening the door to evictions during the holiday season 8 m 72 88 71 56 78
...funding for local and federal law er 1t, including the FBI, and prog to protect children from

violence and find missing children 10 m ‘g 70 80 63 61 72

...loan support for over 100,000 farmers impacted by the pandemic and cuts to funding for rural broadband, - 12 m m 70 83 64 57 73

housing, and economic development

]Ob training programs for seniors, young people, and adults struggling to find employment 10 _ m 67 80 68 53 68

d pment grants for preschools that help low-i children have a better start in school 10 m _ 67 82 67 51 67

...the federal work study program, which allows low-income students to work their way through college o 26 | m 65 82 61 49 67
...election security grants & voter regi programs, making elections less safe & making it harder to vote 14 _ 64 81 56 47 63
...the investigations needed to go after wealthy tax cheats andpk;lz nc;);ﬁ::'ra;::\:hvavi::;r;)rzz _ 10 _ 62 78 57 45 58

...grants for family planning clinics, restricting access to abortion medication and reproductive health care 9 60 83 60 36 62

...investments from the Inflation Reduction Act to combat the climate crisis like grants to rural businesses
another hurting the envi and raising energy costs for working families _ 14 m m 59 78 57 39 59

prog

yoBlame bath” ndicate respondents who would blame both Demacats and Republlcans squally for a potential government shutdown on a separate question.

°
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Most Think Government Spends Too Little on Veterans, Affording
the Basics, Tax Cuts for Working Americans, SS/Medicare

More than two in three say the U.S. government spends too little on benefits for veterans (70% too little) and helping people afford the
basics (68%). By contrast, most say the government spends too much on tax cuts for large corporations (net +32 too much).

Below is a list of items. When you think about how much money the U.S. government spends on the following things, would you say the government
spends too much money, too little money, or the right amount of money on each one? Net Too Much

Econ.
*/** Split sample Too much  Right amount Too little Overall Dem Ind Rep Pers.*
Benefits for veterans [ I ' 10 65  -62 65 70 74
*Helping people afford the basics [Pl 7 I 56 -66 -57 -44 -67
Tax cuts for middle and working class families s 65 e -55 -43 -55 -62
Retirement programs, like Social Security and Medicare [l IIECEEE 5 HNYTY 56 -60 -56 -52 -69
Reducing child poverty 28 HIEI-EE 11 IYYY 55 66 61  -41 62
Helping poor people [EZ3IN o 61] -65 56 24 59
K-12 public education [KIUH 12 61 49 33 57
Helping small businesses [l IFOIIE ~ 15 49 49 48 54
Health care, including Medicaid and Obamacare 1 -55 -40 -12 -42

Border security n +5 25 66 -34
Supporting domestic manufacturing [l A 48] -34 28 43 38
Cleaning up the environment and combating pollution 12 -58 35 +18  -22
**Providing a social safety net for people in need with programs like SNAP...t 11 I -43 -24 +6 -26
Science, technology, and research [N 16 =31 -13 -1 -6
National defense 24 [ +28 +4 26 43
Tax cuts for large corporations | 15 el 19 +39 +30 +26 +38
*"Economic persuadables” disapprove of Biden's handling of the economy but support the Inflation Reduction Act on separate questions. °
o i e i el e e SNA omay b s e navigator.
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Second, arguments that put the impacts on people front-and-center will always be more
effective than arguments about process: Making the argument that we should be increasing
spending in programs like veterans’ benefits, health care, child care, and education is a more
effective rebuttal against arguments about “out of control” government spending by 18 points,
while arguments that criticized Republican lawmakers for going back on their spending deal
only won against the conservative spending arguments by just 6 points.

When GOP Argues On Spending/Shutdown, Strongest Response
Is Cutting Investments, Raising Costs, & Delaying Social Security

Among independents and Americans who would blame both parties equally for a shutdown*, a message that Democrats oppose
spending cuts because they want to increase public investments (net +22 and net +30 more convincing) and one that hits Republicans for
spending cuts that will “make working families pay even more” (net +16 and net +28) are strongest.

Which statement do you agree with more?

Statement 1: Republicans who say that government spending is out of control. If Congress can't come to an agreement to cut

spending, we need to shut the government down.
|

v v v
Statement 2: Democrats who oppose Statement 3: Democrats who say Statement 4: Democrats who say
Republicans' proposed spending cuts Republicans' proposed spending cuts will Republicans' proposed spending cuts to
because Democrats want to increase, not make working families pay even more for the Social Security could double wait times for
decrease, public investment in veterans’ things they need at a time where the cost of those applying for disability benefits, hurting
benefits, healthcare, child care, and living is already too high. seniors in particular.
education.
Statement1:  41% Statement1:  41% Statement 1:  42%
Statement2:  59% Statement3:  59% Statement4:  58%
Net Statement 2 Overall: +18 Net Statement 3 Overall: +18 Net Statement 4 Overall: ~ +16
Independents: | +22 Independents: | +16 Independents: +8
*Blame Both: | +30 *Blame Both: | +28 *Blame Both: ~ +22

*“Blame both” indicate respondents who would blame both Democrats and Republicans equally for a potential government shutdown on a separate question.

°
Nationwide survey of 1,000 registered voters conducted September 7-September 11, 2023. n aVI ator
For more info, visit navigatorresearch.org. *
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Third, Americans have a clear preference for raising taxes on the wealthiest Americans and bi
corporations over spending cuts. In our June 2023 research, by a 75-point margin, over four in
five Americans preferred “raising taxes on the rich and big corporations, including closing tax
loopholes, and using that extra money to pay our bills” (82 percent) over the conservative
approach of “cutting programs like Social Security and Medlicare and using that extra money to
pay our bills” (just 7 percent).

Americans Overwhelmingly Prefer Raising Taxes on the Rich
Over Cuts to Programs Like Social Security and Medicare

More than nine in ten Democrats (92%) and seven in ten Republicans (74%) and independents (72%) prefer “raising taxes on the rich
and big corporations” over “cutting programs like Social Security and Medicare.”

Below are two p ial approaches to reducing the deficit. Which approach do you prefer?
Raising taxes on the rich and big Cutting programs like Social
corporations, including closing tax loopholes, Security and Medicare and using  Net Raising Taxes
and using that extra money to pay our bills that extra money to pay our bills on the Rich
Overall " +75
Democrats 72— - B +89
Independents 19 9 +63
Republicans R 11 +63
Black 9 +74
Hispanic ECHIEEEE. -« +74
White 200 +76
AAPI 12 +70
Nationwide survey of 1,000 registered voters conducted June 14-June 20, 2023. o
For mors info, vih ravigatomesearch.org. n av|g ator*r

Beyond these principles, it is essential to understand that the American people simply have no
more patience for the constant brinkmanship being put forward by Republican lawmakers over
funding the government. In July 2023, our research, found by a 22-point margin, 61 percent of
Americans agreed more with the statement: “Enough with the shutdowns — it is never right to
shut down the federal government, even if it’s for an important issue or cause that | believe in,”
compared to just 39 percent who agreed more with the statement: “/ would support shutting
down the federal government in the future if it meant making progress on reducing
government spending and debt.” By October, right as a shutdown threat had been diffused,
there was a net 12 point increase favoring the “enough with the shutdowns” sentiment (67
percent) over shutting the government down to reduce spending (33 percent).

There is no reason to expect that there would not be a similar backlash toward a government
shutdown today than there was three months ago, nor would there be any reason to expect
blame wouldn’t start shifting toward Republican lawmakers as it did last fall.


https://navigatorresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Navigator-Update-10.11.2023.pdf?emci=9cadad5d-8067-ee11-9937-00224832eb73&emdi=77e47adb-1a68-ee11-9937-00224832eb73&ceid=1528041
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As you may know, Congress narrowly voted to keep the government
open for 6 more weeks, rather than shut down at the end of
September. Do you support or oppose this decision?

Support Oppose  Net Support
Overall W3 14 BB +64
pemocrars 7 +75
Independents 22 +56
Republicans 15 B +55
e 70
Heperic ECH 17 ] +7"
- wEl o
Asrl E I, 7 +67

Latest wave conducted October 5-October 9, 2023. For more info, visit navigatorresearch.org.

Nationwide surveys of registered voters; Each wave represents approximately 1,000 interviews taken over the prior three-five days.

Three in Four Support the Decision to Keep the Government
Open, and Growing Shares Say “Enough With the Shutdowns”

Large bipartisan majorities support the decision to keep the government open, and growing shares say “enough with the shutdowns.”
« Independents now say “enough with the shutdowns” by a 42-point margin (up from even in late July).

Which of the following statements do you agree with more?

Enough with the shutdowns —
it is never right to shut down

the federal government, even
if it's for an important issue or progress on reducing
cause that | believe in government spending and debt

EC T
z 1 2

2 T
60 1 3
66 1 34

' would support shutting down
the federal government in the
future if it meant making

Net Enough with

Shutdowns
Oct. 9 Jul. 24
+34 +22
+60  +44

+42 0
+6 +2
+48 +28
+38 -8
+32 +24
+34 -10
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More Americans Still Would Blame GOP for a Shutdown

Since early September, the share who would blame Republicans in Congress for a shutdown has increased to 36%, while the share
who would blame Biden and Democrats in Congress has declined (from a high of 36% in late September to 31% now).
+ By a five-point margin, Americans would now blame Republicans more than Biden and Democrats (36% to 31%).

If the government were to shut down this fall, who would you blame most?

i surveys of d ; Each wave spproximately 1,000 intervicws tab
Latest wave conducted October 12-0ctober 16, 2023, For more info, visit navigatomesearch.org.

the prior three-five days,

Biden and Democrats in Congress 37
36 H
N W— o —) 36
34 O O ——
o
32 Oy : . M —() O 31
Republicans in Congress 32
27 O A —() 27
Would blame both equally e 26
23
9Mm 9/18 /25 10/2 10/9 10/16

navigator.




